## VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

3757 Constellation Road • Vandenberg Village • Lompoc, CA 93436 Telephone: (805) 733-2475 • Fax: (805) 733-2109



Resolution No. 160-03

July 1, 2003

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMENDING TOMMY A. KELLER FOR HIS YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE RESIDENTS

WHEREAS, Tommy A. Keller has served as the Vandenberg Village Community Services District's General Manager from August 6, 1993 to July 1, 2003 with dedication and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, Tommy A. Keller has consistently sought means of reducing the cost of delivering service to the ratepayers of the District through infrastructure efficiency improvements, innovative administrative adjustments, and efficient fiscal management; and

WHEREAS, Tommy A. Keller has applied his outstanding technical expertise and superb organizational talents to enhance the District's system reliability and the welfare, morale, and safety of the District's staff; and

WHEREAS, Tommy A. Keller has adopted modern operating techniques and equipment to improve infrastructure performance and reduce maintenance interruptions to service as well as exhibited superb leadership qualities to attract and retain talented staff members and has thereby earned their respect and loyalty resulting in myriad benefits to the District customers; and

WHEREAS, Tommy A. Keller has consistently provided wise advice and guidance to the successive Board of Directors and has applied his sound judgment and forethought to future challenges thereby protecting the interests of the District and enhancing our environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District does hereby acknowledge its debt of gratitude to Tommy A. Keller for a job well done.

Robert Wyckoff Anthony Fox Donald Rowland President Vice-President Finance Officer

Bob Trevino Charles Blair

Director Director

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District this 3rd Day of June 2003, upon motion by Director Wyckoff, seconded by Director Rowland and as approved by the following vote:

Roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Directors Blair, Fox, Rowland, Trevino and Wyckoff

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Robert Wyckoff

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Stephanie Vlahos-Rivera Secretary, Board of Directors

## SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Stephanie Vlahos-Rivera Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.160-03 passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District at its Regular Meeting held on the 3rd day of June 2003.

Stephanie Vlahos-Rivera Secretary, Board of Directors